ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 1, 1980

ALLIED CHEMICAL CORPORATION and INVERNESS MINING COMPANY,)		
Petitioners,)		
V.)	PCB	80-92
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)		
Respondent.)		

INTERIM ORDER OF THE BOARD (by Dr. Satchell):

- 1. The petition for order authorizing transfer of variances and petition to intervene are deemed a request to transfer variances and a new petition for variance by Inverness Mining Company.
- 2. The variances previously granted in PCB 77-203 and PCB 79-149 to Allied Chemical Corporation for operation of the Minerva Mine and Spivey Mill in Hardin County are transferred to Inverness Mining Company. These variances will expire upon the entry of a Final Board Order on Inverness Mining Company's petition for variance.
- 3. The request for emergency hearing is deemed a motion for expedited consideration of the request to transfer variances and as such is granted.
- 4. Within fifteen days of the date of this Interim Order, Inverness Mining Company shall execute and forward to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency, Variance Section, 2200 Churchill Road, Springfield, Illinois 62706 a Certificate of Acceptance and Agreement to be bound to all terms and conditions of the variances previously granted Allied Chemical Corporation in PCB 77-203 and PCB 79-149. The form of the certificate shall be as follows:

CERTIFICATION

I, (We), ______, having read and fully understanding the Interim Order of May 1, 1980 in PCB 80-92, hereby accept that Interim Order and agree to be bound by all the terms and conditions of the variances previously granted Allied Chemical Corporation in PCB 77-203 and PCB 79-149.

	SIGNED
	TITLE
	DATE
T IS SO ORDERED.	

I

I, Christan L. Moffett, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, hereby certify that the above Interim Order was adopted on the ________, 1980 by a vote of _________, 1980 by a vote

Christan L. Mofters, Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board